### GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA A B S T R A C T

The Telangana Shops and Establishments Rules, 1990 – Certain amendments and revision of the rates of the Fees – Notification – Orders – Issued.

-----

LABOUR EMPLOYMENT TRAINING & FACTORIES (LABOUR) DEPARTMENT

G.O.MS.No. 54 Dated: 03/08/2016.

1. G.O.Ms.No.4, LET&F(Lab) Department, Dated: 30.01.2016.

2. From the Commissioner of Labour, Telangana, Hyderabad, letter No.F/2963/2015, Dated: 30.12.2015.

Read the following:-

3. From the Commissioner of Labour, Telangana, Hyderabad, letter No.H/2964/2015, Dated: 04.01.2016.

#### <u>ORDER:-</u>

In the G.O. 1<sup>st</sup> read above, Government have adapted the Andhra Pradesh Shops and Establishments Rules, 1990 to the State of Telangana.

- 2. In the circumstances reported by the Commissioner of Labour, Telangana, Hyderabad in the letters 2<sup>nd</sup> & 3<sup>rd</sup> read above, Government after careful examination of the matter hereby decided to amend the Telangana Shops and Establishments Rules, 1990 and also to notify the revised rates of the fees.
- 3. Accordingly, the following notification will be published in the Extraordinary Issue of the Telangana Gazette dated: 08.08.2016:-

## **NOTIFICATION**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 71 of the Telangana Shops and Establishments Act, 1988, the Government of Telangana hereby makes the following amendment to the Telangana Shops and Establishments Rules, 1990"

# <u>AMENDMENT</u>

In the said rules,

- (1) In Schedule I of rule 3, the words and figures under column (3) shall be substituted with the following namely:-
  - "Rs.100, Rs.500, Rs.1000, Rs.2000, Rs.5000, Rs.10,000 and Rs.10000 + Rs.5000 for every additional 50 persons or part thereof for the number of persons exceeding 100".
- (2) In Schedule II of rules 5 and 6, the words and figures "Rs.30.00, Rs.60.00", under column (3) shall be substituted with the words and figures "Rs.100, Rs.200" respectively.
- (3) In Schedule III of rule 27,
  - (i) the words and figures under column (3), against the entries 1, 2, 3 shall be substituted with the words and figures "Rs.50, Rs.100, Rs.50 subject to a maximum of Rs.1000".
  - (ii) the words and figures under column (3), against the entries 4 and 5 shall be substituted with the words and figures "Rs.1000, Rs.20 adhesive Court Fee label"

Contd..2

- 3. In rule 26, sub-rule (2) for clause (iii), the following shall be substituted, namely:- "(iii) Pleader's fee which shall be within the lower limit of Rs.1,000/- and upper limit of Rs.5,000/-."
- 4. For rule 27, the following shall be substituted, namely:-

"27-Court-fees:- The court fees payable in respect of proceedings shall be as notified by the Government from time to time :

Provided that the authority may, in consideration of the poverty of the applicant, reduce or remit this fee:

Provided further that no fee shall be chargeable in respect of an application presented by an inspector".

5. Rule 35 shall be omitted.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

# AHMAD NADEEM, PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (FAC)

То

The Commissioner of Printing, Stationary and Stores Purchases (PW), Chanchalguda, Hyderabad (for publication in the Gazette and supply of 500 copies to Commissioner of Labour, Telangana, Hyderabad and 20 copies to Government).

The Commissioner of Labour, Telangana, Hyderabad.

#### Copy to:-

The PS to Hon'ble Minister (Home & Labour) The PS to Prl. Secy. to Govt., LET&F Deptt. The Law (TLSP) Department. S.F./S.C.

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //

SECTION OFFICER